

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

GALE GARRIOTT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL  
TUITION ORGANIZATION**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE  
Suite D-600  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@telladf.org

BENJAMIN W. BULL  
GARY S. McCALEB  
JORDAN W. LORENCE  
JEREMY D. TEDESCO  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

*Counsel for Petitioner ACSTO*

October 15, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ PRIMARY  
FACTUAL DISTORTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Respondents’ Lack Article III Standing..... 7

    A. Respondents Concede Their “Third-Party”  
    Status, Thereby Also Conceding That They  
    Have Not Suffered A Direct And Personal  
    Injury. .... 8

    B. Respondents’ Mischaracterization That  
    The Tax Credit Is A Government Spending  
    Program Does Not Create Standing..... 9

    C. Speculation Permeates Respondents’  
    Standing Theory. .... 11

    D. Cases Where The Establishment Clause  
    Merits Were Reached But Standing Was  
    Not Discussed Are Not Precedent For  
    Jurisdiction. .... 14

    E. Respondents Do Not Even Address The  
    Important Federalism And Separation Of  
    Powers Considerations Raised By Their  
    Lawsuit. .... 15

II. Arizona’s Tax Credit Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause.....	16
A. Respondents Facial And As-Applied Claims Are Indistinguishable. ....	16
B. The Tax Credit Serves A Valid Secular Purpose. ....	17
C. Respondents’ Establishment Clause Claims Are Improperly Based On The Actions Of Private Parties. ....	18
D. All Private Choices Involved In A Program Are Constitutionally Relevant. ....	20
E. Respondents Erroneously Claim That STOs Engage In Religious Discrimination...	22
F. Respondents Are Wrong That Parents Are Limited In Obtaining Scholarships To Nonreligious Schools. ....	23
G. This Court’s Direct Aid Cases Are Inapplicable Here. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	10
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corporation v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	14
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	9
<i>Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization v. Simon</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	8, 11
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	10, 15-16

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	2-3, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	11, 21, 23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	20, 21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	21, 26
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	20
A.R.S. § 43-1083 .....	5

A.R.S. § 43-1088 .....	5
A.R.S. § 43-1089 .....	19
A.R.S. § 43-1089(A) .....	2
A.R.S. § 43-1089.01 .....	5

**Other Authorities:**

Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization Homepage, <a href="http://www.acsto.org">www.acsto.org</a> .....	21
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th Ed. 2003) .....	22
NAEP Data Explorer, <a href="http://nces.ed.gov/nationsreportcard/naepdata/dataset.aspx">nces.ed.gov/ nationsreportcard/naepdata/dataset.aspx</a> .....	17
Vicki Murray and Ross Groen, <i>Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing, and Curricula</i> , <a href="http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1299">www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1299</a> .....	24
